1AGENDA

OCEANSIDE DEVELOPER’S CONFERENCE

Wednesday, July 11th, 2018, 9:30 a.m.
City Hall South, 1st Floor, Guajome Room

1. 9:30 - 10:30 a.m.

Proposed 5-story building that would include a hotel and public parking structure
at the existing Lot 26 surface parking lot site, located directly west of the
Oceanside Transit Center (south of Seagaze Drive and east of South Myers Street)
Zoning: Downtown Subdistrict 5 (D-5)
Land Use: Downtown
Neighborhood Area: Townsite
Assessor Parcel Number(s): 147-350-16
Contact Person: Richard Hamm
Email: hammrichard@sbcglobal.net

2. 10:30 - 11:30 a.m.

Proposed three-story, 15-unit condominium development located at 1105-1109 S.
Cleveland Street
Zoning: R-3 (Coastal Medium Density Residential)
Land Use: Coastal High Density Residential
Neighborhood Area: Townsite
Assessor Parcel Number(s): 152-016-01, -02, &-03
Contact Person: Sean Santa Cruz
Email: ssantacruz@hallmarkcommunities.com

Attachments:
1. Parcel Map
2. Project Description Letter
3. Conceptual Site Plans
4. Vicinity/Regional Maps
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The Developer’s Conference provides an informal forum for prospective applicants to receive preliminary input from City staff on conceptual plans
that may or may not ultimately evolve into formal application submittals. These conferences do not constitute public meetings; consequently,
conference attendance by the public is at the discretion of the prospective applicant. Interested parties may contact the prospective applicant, whose
contact information is included on the conference agenda. Questions and comments can also be addressed to Planning Division staff.
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ITEM #1

Project Site

ITEM #2

Tax Map

1137 S Cleveland St, Oceanside, CA 92054

Garden Homes

Subject Property

1125 S. Cleveland
Street Townhomes
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1105, 1107, 1109 S. CLEVELAND STREET
PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Applicant: Hall Land Company, Inc.
Attn: Sean Santa Cruz- Vice President of Planning and Development
740 Lomas Santa Fe Drive Suite 204
Solana Beach, CA 92075
(858) 481-3310 x122
ssantacruz@hallmarkcommunities.com
Address: 1105, 1107, 1109 S. CLEVELAND STREET OCEANSIDE, CA
APN: 152-016-01, 02 & 03
Legal Description: LOTS 1, 2, 3 IN BLOCK 1 OF ENLOE’S ADDITION TO OCEANSIDE IN THE CITY OF
OCEANSIDE, COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ACCORDING TO MAP THEREOF NO. 917
FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAN DIEGO COUNTY, AUGUST 24, 1904;
Total Acreage:
Property: 0.367 acres (approximately)
Right-of-Way Vacation: 0.092 acres (approximately)
Total: 0.4591 acres (approximately)
General Plan: High Density Residential
Zoning: R3 Medium Density Residential Zone; Coastal Zone
Land Use: Multi-Family Residential
Density: 29 du/ac to 43 du/ac (13 du to 19 du allowed)
Proposed Project Density: 32.67 du/ac or 15 condominium units
Coast Highway Vision Plan: Arts, Technology & Environment District (Most Suited for Transit Oriented
Development given proximity to Coast Highway Sprinter Station 0.4 Miles South of Property)
Existing Site: The existing site consists of a single-family residence and garage, commercial building, and
parking lot/vacant land.

Adjacent Properties:
North: Commercial Building
South: Commercial Building/Warehouse
West: Railroad Tracks
East: Multi-Family Apartments
Setbacks: Front (Cleveland) 15’; Sides: 5’; Rear (Railroad) 15’
Height: 35 feet
Description of Project: A Tentative Map, Development Plan, Variance, Street/ROW Vacation, and
Regular Coastal Permit to allow for the development of fifteen (15) condominium units. The project is
proposed as a three (3) story podium style building with a common area roof top deck with
condominium units on the 2nd and 3rd floor of the building.
Access to the project would be off a new twenty-four (24) foot wide private driveway on S. Cleveland
Street with a private driveway leading to the covered ground floor parking for residents and guests. One
trash/recycling/green waste enclosure and landscape improvements are proposed as well.
Access to the condominium units and roof top deck would be via two (2) common stairways and a
common elevator for the building. Each unit would have a single level of habitable space and private
balconies.
Right-of-Way Vacation: The project is requesting the vacation of the remaining 45 feet of that portion of
that 70 foot wide street known as Eucalyptus Street as shown on Jarvis Addition Map 163 and on
Oceanside Townsite Map 340. On May 22, 1968 the City Council per Resolution No. 68-85 (copy
attached) approved the vacation of the northerly 25 feet of that portion of the 70 foot wide street
known as Eucalyptus Street lying westerly of the westerly line of Cleveland Street as shown on Jarvis
Addition Map 163 and on Oceanside Townsite Map 340.
Per the Jarvis Addition Map 163 and discussions with Maryam Wagner, the vacation of this portion of
Eucalyptus Street would be split as follows: Forty (40) feet to APN 152-016-01 and the remaining Five (5)
feet to APN 152-013-13. Since 25 feet has already been vacated to APN 152-013-13 per the
aforementioned resolution, they would only receive an additional five (5) feet from the proposed
vacation. This division of the 70 feet of right-of-way of Eucalyptus Street would be consistent with the
portion of right-of-way on each side of the centerline of Eucalyptus Street as shown on the Jarvis
Addition 163 map.
Per initial discussions with Maryam Wagner, John Amberson, and Mabel Uyeda, the City has no
objection at this time to the proposed vacation of this portion of Eucalyptus Street due to the fact that
there are no planned roadway or trail extensions or connections in the future, nor any existing or
proposed utilities planned for this portion of Eucalyptus Street.

Variance: The project requests a five (5) foot reduction in the standard fifteen (15) foot front yard
setback along Cleveland Street for the following reasons:
Per Article 19 Variances Section 1900 & 1901 of the 1986 Zoning Ordinance, a practical difficulty
and unnecessary hardship has resulted due to the required dedication of an additional five (5) feet of
right-of-way on Cleveland Street and the resulting front yard setback imposed under the 1986 Zoning
Ordinance. Under the now invalidated 1992 Zoning Ordinance for coastal properties, the required front
yard setback for this property would have been ten (10) feet from the ultimate right-of-way if the
property were to be developed as single family detached homes on a minimum lot of 2,500 SF, which
was allowed with a Conditional Use Permit within the RH District when determined to be compatible
with existing and future land uses and plans. Both the Garden Homes project (T-1-03, D-4-03, and RC-303) consisting of nine (9) detached single family homes built 250 feet south of the property on S.
Cleveland Street and the 1125 South Cleveland Street Townhomes project (T15-00002; D15-00002; V1500001; RC15-00003) built 150 feet south of the property on S. Cleveland Street were approved allowing
for a ten (10) foot front yard setback from the ultimate right-of-way on Cleveland Street.
Per Section 1701 (b) of the 1986 Ordinance, the project is required to provide a fifteen (15) foot
front yard setback from the ultimate right-of-way. However, the requirement as previously indicated of
an additional five (5) foot right-of-way dedication to the City of Oceanside (which is consistent with the
Garden Homes Map 14988 and 1125 S. Cleveland Street Townhomes Map 16170) would force the
project to measure the fifteen (15) feet from the new right-of-way, and thus imposing essentially a
twenty (20) foot setback from the current property line. Per Section 1703 Rear Yards, the project will
require a fifteen (15) foot setback off of the rear of the property. The depths of the lots are
approximately 100 feet. If the project is required to provide the aforementioned setbacks, the amount
of developable area will be reduced by thirty-five (35) feet, which would place an unnecessary hardship
on the project and a loss of significant amount of developable property compared to the developments
to the south in order to maximize density. As mentioned above, the developer of the southern Garden
Homes property (T-1-03, D-4-03, and RC-3-03) which was permitted under the 1992 Zoning Ordinance
(Section 1050 HH) was required to provide the five (5) foot right-of-way to the City of Oceanside and
then was permitted under a Conditional Use Permit to have a ten (10) foot setback along Cleveland
Street. The 1125 South Cleveland Street Townhomes project (T15-00002; D15-00002; V15-00001; RC1500003) was granted a variance for a five (5) foot reduction of the minimum 15 foot front yard setback as
part of its project approvals. The project is asking for the City to grant a variance to allow for the
proposed project to match the setback approved for the two aforementioned projects. The Garden
Homes and 1125 S. Cleveland Street Townhome projects have been identified in the attached Plat Map.
Additionally, the dedication is intended to provide additional right-of-way for utility burial and
not for the purposes of widening the improved street dimensions. The dedicated strip of land would
remain landscape area behind the sidewalk. Consequently, the proposed project would still maintain a
fifteen (15) foot setback from the improved portions of the right-of-way, all of which would be
landscaped. The portion of Cleveland Street on which the project fronts is fully built out with curb,
gutter, and existing paving. The desire by the City to make this section of Cleveland Street a section of
road with a sixty (60) foot of right-of-way versus the more commonly found fifty-five (55) feet along

Cleveland Street places an undue burden on the site and as such the project request for a variance
should be considered for these aforementioned reasons.
Cleveland Street Improvements: The project proposes to follow the same improvement requirements as
were implemented on the Garden Homes and 1125 South Cleveland Street Townhome developments.
The project proposes to install a new five (5) foot sidewalk made of 4” PCC over 6” Class II AB to
match the existing eastern sidewalks. The existing 6” Type “G” Curb and Gutter along the project
frontage will be removed and replaced. A new PCC driveway approach shall be installed at the entrance
of the project.
Water shall be provided via the existing 8” A.C.P Water line per DWG No. W-00445 and Sewer
shall be provided via the existing 6” V.C.P Sewer line per DWG No. AD-01013 in Cleveland Street and
extended to the project as needed. A new 6” PVC private sewer main shall be installed to service the
project along with new manholes and cleanouts as needed. A new two inch (2”) Water Service with a
two inch (2”) Master Water Meter and backflow (W-05, W-12 O.S.D) shall be installed to provide
domestic potable water to the building along with a one inch (1”) irrigation service with ¾” water meter
and backflow (W-4 O.S.D.) for landscape. . A new Fire Hydrant (W-1 O.S.D) shall be installed along the
project frontage along with a four inch (4”) fire service and double check detector assembly with F.D.C
(W14-O.S.D) to provide fire sprinkler service to the building.
The existing AC pavement in Cleveland Street along the project frontage was cored and three (3)
samples were taken that indicate the existing street along the project frontage consists of 3” AC on
native. As such, the project proposes the removal and replacement of half + 12 feet of existing AC
pavement and shall install new 3” AC over 6” AB in Cleveland Street along the project frontage. The
existing concrete ribbon gutter at Eucalyptus and Cleveland Street shall be removed and replaced as
well.
Overhead/Dry Utilities:
There are existing overhead utility lines (SDG&E, AT&T, Cox Communications) along the
northern property line and Cleveland Street frontage of the project which run north past Eucalyptus
Street and east along Eucalyptus Street. There are two (2) existing overhead poles along Cleveland
Street and one (1) existing overhead pole in the northwest corner of the site within the Eucalyptus
Street right-of-way that is to be vacated.
As shown on the Site Plan, the existing overhead pole at the southern property line along
Cleveland Street shall remain in place as those lines continue south along Cleveland Street in order to
provide service to APN: 152-016-04 & 05. A new guy wire shall be installed to stabilize the pole. The
existing overhead pole at the northern property line adjacent to the proposed project driveway
entrance shall be relocated south up to five (5) feet max in order to accommodate the new project
driveway entrance and a new guy wire shall be installed to stabilize the pole. The overhead lines
between these two (2) poles along Cleveland Street shall be placed underground. As for the overhead
pole in the northwest corner of the site within the Eucalyptus Street right-of-way that is to be vacated,

that will be removed. Natural Gas shall be provided from the existing gas line in Cleveland Street to
service the project.
Storm Water/Drainage: Drainage from both Cleveland Street and Eucalyptus Street is currently
conveyed via concrete gutters and a cross gutter to an existing concrete spill way at the intersection of
Cleveland Street and Eucalyptus Street, which then conveys the water west within the Eucalyptus Street
right-of-way and then surface flows onto the NCTD property. From there water drains to the south
within a natural drainage ditch before discharging into the storm drain inlet along Oceanside Blvd and
then out to the Pacific Ocean (City of Oceanside Storm Drain Improvement Plans R-13344).
A meeting was held with NCTD Staff to discuss both the alteration of the existing drainage pattern as
described above for the drainage from both Cleveland Street and Eucalyptus Street along with the
conveyance of drainage from the proposed project onto NCTD property. We were told that if we were
to alter the existing drainage/conveyance in anyway as it currently exists, NCTD would require all water
from the aforementioned sources to be pre-treated before being allowed to discharge onto the NCTD
property. As a result, a Type B Curb Inlet is being proposed to replace the existing spillway on Cleveland
Street in order to catch all surface water from Cleveland Street and Eucalyptus Street which will then be
conveyed via a storm drain pipe to the proposed Modular Wetland System that will be described below.
From the Modular Wetland System, all water will be discharged onto NCTD property via a storm drain
pipe and headwall, however those details will be worked out with NCTD staff based on their
requirements and design standards.
The project will be classified as a Priority Development Project (Major) and the required compliance
with the SUSMP and the generation of a Priority SWMP would be required for the project. Additionally
the project shall be subject to Hydromodification since all project water will be discharged into a natural
drainage swale within the NCTD property rather than an MS4 or hard conveyance system to the Pacific
Ocean. Infiltration tests shall be performed on the project site however due to the results found on the
1125 S. Cleveland Street Townhome project just south of the project site, it is not likely that infiltration
will be possible. All treatment and storage would be met via a proposed Modular Water Quality
Diversion WEIR System (MWS-DVT-8-16) from Modular Wetland Systems. All roof drains, area drains,
and landscape areas will drain via private storm drain to the Modular Wetland for the project which
shall be installed in the northwest corner of the property as shown on the Site Plan.
Parking and Vehicle Circulation: The private driveway would provide access from Cleveland Street to a
covered parking structure with parking spaces/stalls for both residents and guests. The project proposes
a total of fifteen (15) condominium units consisting of nine (9) 2 to 3 bedroom units and six (6) one
bedroom units. Based on the parking requirements, the project is required to provide eighteen (18)
parking spaces for the 2 to 3 bedroom units and nine (9) parking spaces for the 1 bedroom units for a
total of twenty-seven (27) resident spaces which it does. Additionally, the project is proposing three (3)
guest spaces of which one (1) is a handicap van accessible parking space as shown on the Site Plan.
There will continue to be parking along the Cleveland Street frontage as well.

Landscape: The project will provide a combination of groundcover, shrubbery, and tree species
consistent with the City’s Landscape Design Manual and approved street tree list within the front
setback on Cleveland Street and along the side and rear yard setbacks. A new irrigation meter shall be
installed off of Cleveland Street to provide service to the common area landscaping as previously
discussed.
Inclusionary Housing: The project shall elect to pay the inclusionary housing in-lieu fee for all units.
Additionally, the 2nd Tier Inclusionary Housing in-lieu fees shall only apply if a project exceeds base
density and has more than ten (10) units proposed. The project proposes fifteen (15) units and will
exceed the base density which is 13 du/ac. As a result, the project will be required to pay the 2nd Tier
Inclusionary Housing in-lieu fee as well.
Reclaimed Water In-Lieu/Sewer Upsize In-Lieu Fee: The project shall pay the required Reclaimed Water
In-Lieu and Sewer Upsize In-Lieu Fee for the length of its frontage along Cleveland Street per the Utilities
Department’s requirements.
Trash/Recycling: The project will provide one (1) common decorative trash enclosures that would
provide a total of one (1) trash, one (1) recycling, and one (1) green waste bin for the residents. The
enclosure would be placed in the northern portion of the property as shown on the Site Plan in order to
provide access for Waste Management to roll out the bins into the private driveway and onto Cleveland
Street on a weekly basis. Distance between the bins and the units would be less than maximum 150’.
Clearances are maintained in front of the enclosures as required by the Refuse and Recycling Enclosures
handout and Waste Management Guidelines. Frequency of pickups would be increased per week to
allow for the use of only a single bin for trash, recycling, and green waste.
Walls/Fencing: The project proposes to install a six (6) foot tan split face masonry/retaining wall along
the entire rear/western property line for grading and sound attenuation purposes. The size and layout
will be determined by the Civil Engineer and Acoustical Engineer for the project. A six (6) foot wood
fence would be installed along the northern property line. No fencing is proposed along the Cleveland
Street frontage or along the southern property line.
Architecture: The architecture of the building would be an urban beach design with more articulated
facades and a variety of finish materials, including stucco, fiber cement siding, stone veneer, decorative
rails, metal brackets, exposed rafters, projected eaves, and flat roofs. Additionally it would include
balconies, furred-out wall sections, foam window trim, and score lines. A common area roof top deck is
proposed that will be accessed via common stairways and an elevator.
NOTE: An conceptual elevation of a podium style building is being submitted for reference and does not
represent the architecture style described above. It is meant to show the proposed building and the
massing of the building in relation to the ground floor parking areas and the 2nd and 3rd floor
condominium units.
Floor Plans: As previously mentioned, the project is proposing a total of fifteen (15) condominium units
consisting of nine (9) 2 to 3 bedroom units and six (6) 1 bedroom units. The nine (9) 2 to 3 bedroom

units will range in size from 1,300-1,500 SF while the 1 bedroom units will range in size from 1,000-1,200
SF in size. No conceptual plans have been generated at this time but each plan will have private
balconies for each unit.
QUESTIONS:
1) Will the City support a “podium” style building where access to the condominium units will be
off of a common stairway and elevator on the 2nd and 3rd floor and where there is no ground
floor access to the units but instead just parking?
2) Will the City support the stairs and elevator being located along the front of the building along
Cleveland Street?
3) Per Section 1709 (b) Height of the 1986 Zoning Ordinance, the project is a restricted to three
stories or 35 feet in height, whichever is less. However, it states that roof structures for the
housing of elevators and stairways may be erected above the height limits prescribed in the
section so long as they can be erected and maintained at such a height in view of the
surrounding conditions and circumstances. Since the project is proposing a common area
rooftop deck accessible by both stairs and an elevator, what is the maximum height these
structures can exceed the 35 foot height limit and will the City have a concern if they are visible
from Cleveland Street as proposed?
4) Will the City support the use of one (1) trash, recycling, and green waste bin/enclosure to
service the fifteen (15) units provided that the frequency of weekly pickups is increased?
5) Will the Utilities Department require the private sewer and water mains to be extended into the
parking area on the ground floor or can they be directly off of Cleveland Street and go directly
into the building rather than run in the private driveway?
6) Since these are for sale condominium units, will the Utilities Department require water
submeters for each unit?
Exhibits Provided:
1)
2)
3)
4)
5)

Plat Map
Aerial Photo
Site Plan
ROW Vacation Document 1968
Concept Elevation
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